Intercom and Music System
Operation & User’'s Guide

RO CRCRITRRRTRPORTOR
RRXRRATN
R

XXX

%

RXRREXR
RS

9900
RN
KRR
R BRRRERAXNX0S
KRR
KRR KRR
RN DMC3-4

.0 % XK .0.. :‘0”
S| System Master

XXX
R

R RRRXES
ROk

(WTERTE,

c Elb s — = SRR
7 R
XIS

ILisTeS ” z;,

aciciociooy
B
B RRXERXXERXRNXES

oo eoeiociocitoto ..3'3:2‘1:2:2’321
XX
R

o
oo ooieciotoiecioeatoioe
RO
XK 0
& %
”"”‘"’:‘:’:‘:‘:’:‘:‘:‘:’:‘:’:’:’:‘:‘:‘:’:‘:‘
NN
ooy

0
RRXERREX
KRN
KRGS

0
QN
RO

RN
XXXXXXXXXXKS

DMC3-4 System Master with
DMCMP3 - CD/MP3 Player

Linear

USA & Canada (800) 421-1587 & (800) 392-0123
(760) 438-7000 - Toll Free FAX (800) 468-1340
www.linearcorp.com



Safety Warnings

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE,

> b b bbb BEDB

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK
CAUTION OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT

REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
DO NOT OPEN SERVICE PERSONNEL.

CAUTION!

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to the presence of important
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in
the literature accompanying the product.

SHOCK WARNING!

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an
equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the
presence of un-insulated “dangerous voltage” within the
product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE
INSTALLING OR USING THE DMC3-4 SYSTEM.

THE DMC3-4 MUST BE INSTALLED BY TRAINED DEALERS OR
INSTALLERS, AND MUST CONFORMTO ALL LOCAL BUILDING AND
ELECTRICAL CODES.

Warning: Always follow these safety instructions.

Retain these instructions for future system reference.

DO NOT expose the DMC3-4 to moisture. Doing so can create fire or
shock hazards and impair the warranty.

DO NOT expose Patio Stations to direct water spray or damage to
the station may occur.

DO NOT attempt to service this product yourself as opening or
removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other
hazards and will invalidate your warranty. Neither the Master Station
nor the Room/Patio Stations contain any user-serviceable parts.
REFER ALL SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

USE ONLY M&S Systems replacement parts and have them installed
by an M&S Systems dealer or installer. Unauthorized substitutions
can result in fire, electric shock, or other hazards and will void the
warranty.

Upon completion of any service or product repair, have the M&S
Systems dealer or installer conduct a safety check to ensure the
system is in proper operating condition.

Use only a dry cloth to clean the Master Station, Room/Patio
Stations, Door Stations, and speakers. Do not use liquid cleaners or
aerosol cleaners.



Table of Contents

Introduction ......................... 2
System Overview..................... 3
THEDMC3-4 SYSTEM............... 3
Master Station. . ................... 3
Room and Patio Stations . ............ 4
Door Stations. . .................... 4
SystemSetup ........................ 5
SYSTEM SETTINGS. ................ 5
Display Brightness. ................. 5
Clock Settings ..................... 5
ScanMode. .................. ... .. 6
Music Auto On/Off. . ................ 6
AUDIO SETTINGS .................. 7
Music Volume ..................... 7
Treble .. ... ... 7
Bass ... 7
Master Station Volume . ............. 7
Loudness ......................... 7
Intercom Volume . .................. 7
Station Mode Switches ............... 8
STATION MODES................... 8
Operating the Intercom. .............. 10
INTERCOM FUNCTIONS............ 10
IntercomTalk ..................... 10
Intercom Listen ................... 10
Intercom Monitor. . ................ 1"
Monitor Override . ................. 1
DOOR STATION OPERATION ........ 12
Door Talk / Listen. . ................ 12
Door Release / Security Option. . . . . .. 12
ROOM & PATIO STATION OPERATION
(4-WIRE) ... 13
StationVolume ................. .. 13
Intercom Listen ................... 13
IntercomTalk ..................... 13
Door Talk / Listen. . ................ 13
Door Release / Security Option. . . . . .. 13
ROOM & PATIO STATION OPERATION
(B-WIRE) ... 14
StationVolume ................. .. 14
IntercomTalk ..................... 14
Door Talk / Listen. . ................ 14

Door Release / Security Option. . . . . .. 14

Playing Music ...................... 15
MASTER STATION CONTROLS ...... 15
Music Source. . ................. .. 15
RadioTuning ..................... 15
Setting Radio Presets .............. 15
Tuning Radio Presets............... 15
ROOM & PATIO STATION CONTROLS 16
Music Source On /Off. . ......... .. 16
Adjusting System Music Volume. . . . .. 16
StationVolume .............. ... .. 16
Selecting the Music Source. .. .... ... 16
CD/MP3Player.................... 17
CD Player Source Selection.......... 17
Playing from an MP3 Player. ......... 18
PlayingaCD.................... .. 19

CD Playing Controls. . .............. 19
EjectingaCD................... .. 19
Index ............ .. ... 20
Limited Warranty.................... 22
2- Year Limited Warranty ........... 22




Introduction

The DMC3-4 is an intercom and sound
system designed for today’s home. Its
compact size and modern, elegant look
complement any décor. But it offers more
than just sensible good looks. It gives
you peace of mind as it allows you to
communicate with family members and
monitor specified rooms. Plus you can
listen to music from AM or FM radio and
other sources throughout your home with
high-quality sound. With the optional CD/
MP3 Player, the system can play from
popular phone/music devices and other
portable media players.

Please read all of the instructions and
safety warnings before changing any
settings on your DMC3-4.

Keep this manual in a safe place for future
reference. If you lose the manual, you
can download it from the Linear Web site:
www.linearcorp.com

XXX XXXKXAXXXLAXELND
XXX
XXX
R XXX
KR!
IR
XKLL 000]
XXX KRR 00000
DKL

R
KRR
XXX KRN
00X KKK
XXX XXX
XXX XRKRKKKK
XXX XXX
XXX
XXX XXX XXX]
00RO
XXX XXXY]
KRR
R XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX KKK

R XA KX X KX X KNI
XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
KKK XX XXX XXX
R KRR

OGN

Volume
Controls

DMC3-4
Music/Communication System

Optional

Wall- Ceiling-mount ° ° °
aMurr;it::unt ”M?Jsic v Room Room Room Station
Speaker Speaker Station || Station : w/Remote Scan
& o o o (coc00
Up to 15 stations
and/or speakers

total can be in the system

Patio Station

o

Door Station

DMCMP3 CD/MP3 Player

External Input
Wall Plate

w/Bell Button

Figure 1. System Overview




System Overview

THE DMIC3-4 SYSTEM
The DMC3-4 System consists of three
major components:

o The Master Station — The Master Station
contains the central control electronics, radio
receiver, and optional CD/device player for
the system and is usually installed in the
kitchen or a central location.

* Room Stations & Patio Station — Up to
nine Room Stations in individual zones, or 15
Room Stations in shared zones on a 4-wire
(M&S Systems retrofit) installation and 13
Room Stations in shared zones on a 3-wire
(NuTone retrofit), including 2 Patio Stations.

* Door Stations — Up to three Door Stations
can be installed at entry doors.

Master Station

The Master Station gives you control
over the system intercom and music
capabilities.

The Master Station has switches that
determine how the Master Station and
each intercom station functions in the
system. Each room can be set to Intercom
Only, Radio and Intercom, Off, or Monitor.

The DMC3-4 provides the abhility to monitor
other stations and communicate with Door
Stations at entry doors.

The system can also provide optional
electric door control, home security, or
home automation features if integrated by
your installer.

AUTO BUTTON POWER BUTTON
Turns on or off Turns the music part
- DISPLAY of the system on & off
the Auto Music Shows the time int is al
feature : (intercom is always on)  toNE BUTTON
and operating Selects the
information

volume and tone

to door station

TIME BUTTON settings
Sets clock and
music on/off time “ [—h SPEAKER
D / For music and
PRESET BUTTON ————— I8 [ H intercom
Sets AM & FI ’ B SOURCE BUTTON
radio station
resets Selects the
P music source
STATION MODE TUNE BUTTONS
A SWITCHES INTERCOM BUTTONS VOLUME BUTTONS
Switches behind cover Tunes AM & FM A Changes volume
irol each stali radio stations Press to talk & listen adjusts tone & ’
control each station to other stations time settings
Press both to talk 9

Figure 2. Master Station Features




System Overview

Room and Patio Stations

The Room Stations and Patio Stations
provide intercom functions and system
music control capabilities.

Depending on the station configuration at
the Master Station, a Room Station or Patio
Station can communicate with or monitor
other stations and communicate with the
Door Stations. The system’s music can be
turned on and off, music volume adjusted,
and music sources changed from certain
models of room stations.

Door Stations

The Door Station is an exterior intercom
speaker and doorbell installed at home
entrances. The DMC3-4 system supports
up to three door stations. The door station
allows for communications from within the
house to visitors at the door. Any station
with its Intercom Selector Switches
set to INTERCOM or RADIO/INT can
communicate with the Door Station.

ROOM TALK
DOOR TALK BUTTON

BUTTON

VOLUME
MUSIC KNOB

Music VOLUME +

VOLUME -

Figure 3. 3-Wire Patio/Room Station Features

TALK
LISTEN BUTTON
BUTTON

MUSIC VOLUME

MUSIC KNOB
VOLUME - VOLUME +

Figure 4. 4-Wire Patio/Room Station Features

SPEAKER &
MICROPHONE

O

CHIME
BUTTON

Figure 5. Door Station Features



System Setup

SYSTEM SETTINGS
Several general system options are setup
at the Master Station including:

e Setting the display brightness
e Setting the clock
e Setting the Scan Mode
e Setting the automatic music on and off times
e Setting the volume, loudness,
treble, and bass

Display Brightness
The display on the Master Station can be
set to three brightness levels to suit the
installation location.

Setting the Display Brightness:

1. Simultaneously press the TUNE A and
POWER buttons. Each press will cycle the
display through the three brightness levels:
low, medium, then high.

2. Press the TUNE A and POWER buttons
repeatedly until you reach the brightness
you prefer.

Figure 6. Master Station Buttons

Clock Settings
You can set two clock functions:

o Time Display — Displays the current time of
day with AM or PM indication.

* Music Auto On/Off — Sets the times to
automatically turn the last music source on
and then off.

v NOTE: You can enable or disable the Music
Auto On/Off function.

Changing the Clock Settings:
1. Press TIME. The hour number blinks and
SET TIME appears on the display.

2. Press VOLUME A or VOLUME V¥ to set
the current hour. An A or P indicates AM
or PM.

3. Press TIME. The minute number blinks.

4. Press VOLUME A or VOLUME V¥ to set
the current minute.

5. Press TIME. The hour number blinks and
AUTO SET ON TIME appears on the display.

6. Press VOLUME A or VOLUME V¥ to set
the auto on time hour. An A or P indicates
AM or PM.

7. Press TIME. The minute number blinks.

8. Press VOLUME A or VOLUME V¥ to set
the auto on time minute.

9. Press TIME. The hour number blinks and
AUTO SET OFF TIME appears on the display.

10. Press VOLUME A or VOLUME 'V to set
the auto off time hour. An A or P indicates
AM or PM.

11. Press TIME. The minute number blinks.

12. Press VOLUME A or VOLUME V¥ to set
the auto off time minute.

13. Press TIME to return to current time
display.




System Settings

Scan Mode

The Scan Mode determines how the
system will act when scan is selected from
a scan compatible room station or patio

station.

Music Auto On/Off

You can set the system to turn music on
automatically at the preset time and to turn
the music off automatically at the preset
time.

Two Scan Modes are available:

* Scan Mode 1 uses radio station presets. It Automatically Turning Music

allows the Room & Patio stations to scan On an.d Off: .
through the four music sources (AUX, AM 1. Set the Auto On/Off times as described
e under Clock Settings.

FM, and CD). On AM and FM radio bands,
Scan Mode 1 scans through the preset
radio stations: AM 1-8 and FM 1-8.

Scan Mode 2 stops at all strong radio
stations. Same selection of sources as Scan
Mode 1, but on AM and FM radio bands,
Scan Mode 2 scans all strong stations
before moving on to the next source.

2. Press the AUTO button to toggle between
On and Off. When the Auto function is on,
AUTO appears on the display.

Setting the Scan Mode:

1. To change the Scan Mode, simultaneously
press and release PRESET and SOURCE
buttons. The display shows either Scan1 or
Scan2.

2. Repeat Step 1 to select one Scan Mode or
the other.

v Note: Exit out of setting the scan mode
by pressing PRESET and SOURCE or wait
five seconds for the display to show the
clock time again.

SCAN MODE 1
SOURCE SELECTION ORDER
AM STATION FM STATION
AUX ™! pResETs 18 || PRESETS 1-8 | CD
t |
SCAN MODE 2
SOURCE SELECTION ORDER
STRONG STRONG
AUX- 1= amsTaTions || emsTaTiONS [ CD
i |

Figure 7. Scan Modes 1 and 2




System Settings

AUDIO SETTINGS
The system’s audio can be adjusted at the
Master Station to suit your preferences.

The six system audio adjustment options
available. The system will return to normal
operation five seconds after the last
setting is made.

Music Volume
Adjusts the volume for system music.

Setting the System Music Volume:
1. Press POWER to turn on the music.

2. The music volume setting will be the same
as it was last set.

3. Use VOLUME A and VOLUME ¥ to adjust
the music volume from 0-29.

v Note: The music volume setting may vary
depending on which source is selected.

Treble
Adjusts the level of the system’s high
frequency audio.

Setting the Treble Level:
1. Press POWER to turn on the system.
2. Press TONE until TREBLE is displayed.

3. Use VOLUME A and VOLUME V¥ to adjust
the treble level from 0-14.

Bass
Adjusts the level of the system's low
frequency audio.

Setting the Bass Level:
1. Press POWER to turn on the system.
2. Press TONE until BASS is displayed.

3. Use VOLUME A and VOLUME V¥ to adjust
the bass level from 0-14.

Master Station Volume

Adjusts the volume for intercom
communications through the speaker on
the Master Station ONLY.

Setting the Master Station Volume:
1. Press TONE until MASTER VOLUME is
displayed.

2. Use VOLUME A and VOLUME V¥ to adjust
the Master Station’s intercom volume from
0-29.

v Note: When the music is off, use
VOLUME A and VOLUMEV to set the
Master Station’s intercom volume.

Loudness
When set to ON, adjusts the bass tone for
better listening at low audio levels.

Turning Loudness On and Off:
1. Press POWER to turn on the system.
2. Press TONE until LOUDNESS is displayed.

3. Press VOLUME A to turn on the loudness
feature. ON will be displayed to the right of
the clock.

4, Press VOLUME 'V to turn off the loudness
feature. OFF will be displayed to the right of
the clock.

Intercom Volume

Adjusts the volume for system intercom
communications to the Room Stations,
Door Stations, and Patio Stations.

Setting the Intercom Volume:
1. Press TONE until INTERCOM VOLUME is
displayed.

2. Use VOLUME A and VOLUME V¥ to adjust
the intercom volume from 0-29.

v Note: The intercom volume sets the
audio level from the Master Station to
the Room Stations, Door Stations, and
Patio Stations. The Master Station’s
volume is set separately.




Station Mode Switches

STATION MODES
Behind the hinged cover on the left side of
the Master Station are 11 slide switches.

These switch settings determine how
the Master Station and each intercom
station functions in the system. The way
the system operates is called the “Station
Mode".

These switch settings can be changed
at any time to adjust the way the system
operates. Over time, as rooms in your
residence are used for different members
of the family, or for different uses, you can
change these switch settings to suit your
own requirements.

v Note: When the system has more than nine
Room Stations, some intercom selector
switches will control two Room Stations.

STATION MODE SWITCHES
CAN BE SET TO THESE FOUR
DIFFERENT POSITIONS
MASTER STATION
MODE SWITCH

PULL ON TAB TO OPEN
MODE SWITCH COVER

EACH MODE SWITCH HAS
ANUMBER THAT CAN

BE USED TO LABEL THE
ROOM STATION'S LOCATION

L\

INSIDE THE COVER

PATIO STATION ~_|
MODE SWITCH

T~

B
-

A//

R

O .
INTERCOM OFF

RADIO INT MONITOR

i

i

.

!

:

s trnnees

g

i

|
1
1
|
N

Figure 8. Master Station Switches




Station Mode Switches

Each station can be set to one of the four
Station Modes using its mode switch:

Intercom NMode

=

Station Switch Set to INTERCOM:
¢ You can talk and listen from this station.
¢ The station does not receive music.

e The station cannot be continuously
monitored.

¢ The station cannot be used to hear other
rooms that are set to MONITOR.

¢ The station hears the door chime and
users can talk and listen to the Door
Station.

v Note: When a station is set to INTERCOM,
the sound and activity in that room can
be heard by another Room Station
by manually pressing another Room
Station’s LISTEN button.

Off Mode

Radio Intercom NMode
Gl
. _ 1§ |

Station Switch Set to RADIO/INT:
* You can talk and listen from this station.

¢ The station can receive music.

* The station can monitor any other station
that is set to MONITOR.

v Note: When music is on, the audio from
a monitored room is heard in addition to
the music.

* The station cannot be continuously
monitored.

v Note: When a station is set to RADIO/
INT, the sound and activity in that room
can be heard by another Room Station
by manually pressing another Room
Station’s LISTEN button.

The station hears the door chime and
users can talk and listen to the Door
Station.

Monitor Mode

Station Switch Set to OFF:

¢ You can communicate from a Room
Station but you cannot communicate
from a Patio Station.

¢ Other Room Stations cannot listen to the
station.

¢ The station cannot receive music or
intercom-related audio.

* The station cannot be continuously
monitored.

¢ The station does not hear the door
chime and cannot talk and listen to the
Door Station.

Station Switch Set to MONITOR:

Any station set to RADIO/INT can
continuously hear all sound and activity
in the this station’s room.

* You can communicate with other Room
Stations.

The station cannot hear the door chime.

You can talk to the Door Station, but will
not be able to listen to it.

The station cannot receive music.

Other rooms can talk to a monitored
station, if the monitor override is set to
ON.




Operating the Intercom

INTERCOM FUNCTIONS
Operation of the intercom will vary
depending on the setting of the Station
Mode switches on the Master Station (see
Page 8).

The intercom operation methods detailed
here describe the how the system will
function with Station Mode switches set in
various positions.

Intercom Talk

Talk allows users to talk to all stations set
to INTERCOM or RADIO/INT on the Master
Station.

Intercom Listen

Listen allows users to manually listen to all
stations set to INTERCOM or RADIO/INT on
the Master Station.

Starting an Intercom Session:

1. Press TALK and begin speaking to the other
stations.

2. You can hear remote users if you press the
LISTEN button or if they press their TALK

Listening with the Intercom:

1. Press the LISTEN button to listen to the
other stations.

2. Press TALK if you want to speak to the other
stations.

Figure 9. Intercom Talk

Figure 10. Intercom Listen



Operating the Intercom

Intercom Monitor
Monitoring is useful for listening to baby’s
rooms, play rooms, and elderly care rooms.

All stations set to RADIO/INT on the Master
Station can continually hear the sound and
activity from a station set to MONITOR on
the Master Station.

Monitoring Stations:

1. On the Master Station, set the Station
Mode switch for the desired station(s) to
continually listen for to the MONITOR
position.

2. All stations set to RADIO/INT on the Master
Station will play sounds from all station(s)
set to MONITOR on the Master Station.

Monitor Mode

SOUNDS FROM STATIONS SET TO
MONITOR MODE WILL BE PLAYED AT
STATIONS SET TO RADIO INTERCOM MODE

- M.,.,:/

Figure 11. Intercom Monitor

Monitor Override

From the Master Station, you can
temporarily override the Monitor function
s0 you can communicate with stations set
to MONITOR.

Turning Monitor Override On and Off:

1. On the Master Station, press and hold the
AUTO and POWER buttons at the same
time.

2. The display will show “MO” and ON or OFF
to the right of the clock. When Monitor
Override is OFF stations set to MONITOR
cannot hear any intercom communication or
the door chime. When Monitor Qverride is
ON, stations set to MONITOR can hear only
incoming talk from other room stations.

3. Repeat Step #1 to toggle the Monitor
Override to ON or OFF

v Note: Exit the monitor override setting by
pressing AUTO and POWER or by waiting
five seconds.




Operating the Intercom

DOOR STATION OPERATION
The Door Stations are used to announce
visitors with the door chime. The chime can
be answered and persons in the residence
can have a conversation with the visitor.

When the button on the Door Station is
pressed, the chime is heard on all stations
set to INTERCOM or RADIO/INT.

* All system audio (music and intercom) is
muted when the chime rings.

* |If the Door Station is engaged in a talk or
listen session, the chime will be disabled until
the session is over.

Door Talk / Listen

On the Master Station (or on a Patio or
Room Station), press TALK and LISTEN
together to enter Door Talk Mode. This
allows you to talk to the Door Stations. All
other stations set to INTERCOM or RADIO/
INT can hear the conversation.

Release the TALK and LISTEN buttons to

listen to the Door Station. The Door Listen

Mode is active for a total of 25 seconds

after you release the TALK and LISTEN

buttons. You may talk again at any time
by pressing the TALK and LISTEN buttons.

Each time the buttons are released, you

can listen for another 25 seconds.

v Note: Door Talk mode is suspended at the
end of the 25 second listening period or if you
press either the TALK or the LISTEN button
individually.

Door Release / Security Option

This optional feature can control another
system connected by your installer. For
example, it may control a door release
mechanism, turn on the lights, or activate
an alarm.

VISITOR
PRESSES

THE DOOR
STATION'S
BUTTON TO
SOUND CHIME

VISITOR AND
RESIDENT THEN
CAN TALK AND
LISTEN

L |

Figure 12. Door Station Operation

~ I/ ROOM STATION
OR
PATIO STATION

PRESS BOTH THE
LISTEN AND TALK
BUTTONS TO TALK

TO THE DOOR STATION

Figure 13. Door Talk / Listen

Activating the Door Release Option:

1. Press and hold the VOLUME A and
VOLUME V¥ buttons for about five seconds.

2. The display will indicate RELEASE when the
option is activated. The Door Release output
is active for as long as both buttons are held
pressed.

3. Release the buttons to stop the Door Release
output.

v Note: This function is available from the
Master Station and all remote scan Room
Stations. For security reasons, it is not
available from a Patio Station.




Operating the Intercom

ROOM & PATIO STATION
OPERATION (4-WIRE)

The 4-wire (M&S Systems retrofits) Room
Stations and Patio Stations support the talk
and listen intercom functions of the system
and also feature several buttons and knobs
that control the system.

Station Volume
You can set the volume for each station
independently.

* Adjust the SPEAKER VOLUME knob to set
the station’s volume.

Intercom Listen
You can listen to all stations set to
INTERCOM or RADIO/INT.

* Press the LISTEN button on the station to
listen to the other stations.

Intercom Talk
You cantalk to all stations setto INTERCOM
or RADIO/INT.

* Press the TALK button on the station to talk
to the other stations.

Door Talk / Listen
When the door chime sounds, you can talk
and listen to Door Stations.

 Press TALK and LISTEN together to enter
Door Talk Mode and talk to the visitor.

* Release TALK and LISTEN to listen to the
visitor. Door Listen Mode lasts 25 seconds
each time the buttons are released.

Door Release / Security Option

You can activate the door release or
security option from Room Stations (not
allowed from Patio Stations).

e Press and hold the VOLUME + and
VOLUME - buttons on the station for about
five seconds to activate the Door Release
Output.

talk and listen

TALK BUTTON
Press both to / Talk to all stations
set to INTERCOM

Press and hold to turn off system music
Press to adjust system music volume

/ to Door Stations or RADIO/INT
VOLUME KNOB
) LISTEN BU-',TON Adjusts room station
Listen to all stations set speaker volume
to RADIO/INT
o)
/ ®
Press both to scan
MUSIC VOLUME - MUSIC VOLUME +

music sources

Press and hold to turn on system music
Press to adjust system music volume

Figure 14. 4-Wire Room Station and Patio Station Intercom Controls



Operating the Intercom

ROOM & PATIO STATION
OPERATION (3-WIRE)

The 3-wire (NuTone retrofits) Room
Stations and Patio Stations support the talk
and listen intercom functions of the system
and also feature several buttons and knobs
that control the system.

Station Volume
You can set the volume for each station
independently.

* Adjust the SPEAKER VOLUME knob to set
the station’s volume.

Intercom Talk
You cantalk to all stations setto INTERCOM
or RADIO/INT.

* Press the ROOM TALK button on the station
to talk to the other stations.

Door Talk / Listen
When the door chime sounds, you can talk
and listen to Door Stations.

* Press DOOR TALK to enter Door Talk Mode
and talk to the visitor.

* Release DOOR TALK to listen to the visitor.
Door Listen Mode lasts 25 seconds each
time the buttons are released.

Door Release / Security Option

You can activate the door release or
security option from Room Stations (not
allowed from Patio Stations).

e Press and hold the VOLUME + and
VOLUME - buttons on the station for about
five seconds to activate the Door Release
Output.

ROOMTALK BUTTON
Talk to all stations
set to INTERCOM

DOORTALK BUTTON
Talk to all door stations

MUSIC VOLUME -
Press and hold to turn off system music
Press to adjust system music volume

P

ress both to scan
music sources

or RADIO/INT
VOLUME KNOB
Adjusts room station
speaker volume
of
®
MUSIC VOLUME +

Press and hold to turn on system music
Press to adjust system music volume

Figure 15. 4-Wire Room Station and Patio Station Intercom Controls



Playing Music

MASTER STATION
CONTROLS

The Master Station has controls for
operating the music functions of the
intercom system.

Music Source

You can select from four music sources:

* AM —The AM radio band (530 to 1710 KHz).
* FM—The FM radio band (87.5 to 107.9 MHz).
* CD — The optional built-in CD/MP3 Player.

* AUX — Any source you connect to the
optional Audio Input Wall Plate, such as an
external CD player, portable music player, or
a stereo system.

Selecting a Music Source:
1. Press POWER to turn on music.

2. Press SOURCE repeatedly to cycle through
AM, FM, CD and AUX until you reach the
music source you prefer.

v Note: The music volume setting may vary
depending on which source is selected.

Radio Tuning

FM or AM radio stations can be tuned
to manually or tuned with stored station
presets.

Tuning to a Radio Station:
1. Press POWER to turn on the music.
2. Press SOURCE to select FM or AM.

3. Use TUNE A or TUNE ¥ to find a station. If
you press and release TUNE A or TUNE V7,
within 1 second, the tuner goes into Seek
Mode and finds the next station with a
strong signal. If you press and hold TUNE A
or TUNE 'V, the tuner goes into Scan Mode
and scans all frequencies until you release
the button.

v Note: For the first two seconds, the
tuner scans at slow speed to allow for
fine tuning. After two seconds, the tuner
scans at fast speed.

Setting Radio Presets

Up to eight presets can be stored for the
FM band. Up to eight presets can also be
stored for the AM band.

Setting Radio Station Presets:
1. Press POWER to turn on the music.
2. Press SOURCE to select FM or AM.

3. Use TUNE A or TUNE V¥ to find a station.
See above for seek and scan functions.

4, Press and hold the TUNE A and TUNE ¥
buttons to enter Store Preset Mode. The
display shows PRESET and a preset number.
Continue to hold the TUNE A and TUNE ¥
buttons for 5 seconds. The display updates to
show the new station for the preset number.

5. If you want to select the preset number, use
the TUNE A and TUNE ¥ button to find
a station. Press and hold the TUNE A and
TUNE ¥ buttons to enter the Store Preset
Mode. Press the PRESET button repeatedly
to cycle through numbers 1-8 until you reach
the preset number you want. Wait 5 seconds.
The display updates to show the new station
for the preset number.

v Note: This activity can be cancelled
at any time during the process by
pressing TUNE UP and TUNE DOWN
simultaneously again, and no new preset
is stored.

Tuning Radio Presets
Preset radio stations can be selected at
the Master Station.

Tuning to a Preset Radio Station:
1. Press POWER to turn on music.
2. Press SOURCE to select FM or AM.

3. Press PRESET to select one of the preset
stations. The station preset number is
indicated on the Master Station’s display.




Playing Music

ROOM & PATIO STATION
CONTROLS

The Room Stations and Patio Stations
supportthe music functions of the intercom
system.

Music Source On / Off
You can turn the Music Source on and off
from any Room Station or Patio Station.

Turning Music Source On or Off:

e To turn the Music Source on, press the
MUSIC VOLUME + button.

e To turn the Music Source off, press the
MUSIC VOLUME - button until the volume
level goes to zero.

Adjusting System Music Volume

You can adjust the system wide music
volume from any Room Station or Patio
Station.

Adjusting System Music Volume:
o Adjust the system music volume from any

Room/Patio Station by pressing VOLUME +
or VOLUME -.

VOLUME KNOB
ADJUSTS THIS
STATION'S VOLUME

MUSIC VOLUME PLUS & MINUS
ADJUSTS THE SYSTEM'S
MUSIC VOLUME

Figure 16. Room Station and Patio Station

Music Controls

Station Volume
You can set the volume for each station
independently.

Adjusting a Station’s Volume:
¢ Adjust the SPEAKER VOLUME knob to set

the station’s volume.

Selecting the Music Source

The system music source can be selected
from any Room Station or Patio Station.
The music sources that are available vary
depending on which Scan Mode is set in
the Master Station (see Page 6).

v Note: The music volume setting may vary
depending on which source is selected.

In the Master Station has two Scan Modes:

e Scan Mode 1 — Allows the Room/Patio
stations to scan through the four music
sources (AM, FM, CD, and AUX). On radio
bands AM and FM, Scan Mode 1 scans
through the preset radio stations: AM 1-8
and FM 1-8.

* Scan Mode 2 — Same selection of sources.
On radio bands AM and FM, Scan Mode 2
scans all strong stations before moving
on to the next source.

To Select a Music Source:
e Press and release the VOLUME + and

VOLUME - buttons at the same time to switch
music sources.

v Note: You cannot select specific tracks on a
CD or remotely control a portable device or
an MP3 player from a Room Station or Patio
Station.



Playing Music

CD/MP3 Player

One of the options for the system is the
CD/MP3 Player that can be installed below
the Master Station.

The multi-source player can provide music
from four types of devices:

* Generic portable MP3 players connected to
the 3.5 mm audio input jack on the side of
the device drawer. The drawer also provides
a USB connector for charging the portable
MP3 player.

e Standard music CD discs. Also CD-ROMs
in standard CDA audio format burned by
computer CD writers on CD-R or CD-RW
recordable media.

e MP3 music CD discs. CD-ROMs of MP3
audio files burned by computer CD writers on
CD-R or CD-RW recordable media.

CD Player Source Selection

The system can play music from four
sources (AM, FM, CD, and AUX). Select the
CD source to play music from the CD/MP3
disc player or the audio input jack on the
player.

Selecting the CD Player as Source:
1. Press POWER to turn on the system.

2. On the master Station, press SOURCE
repeatedly to cycle through AM, FM, CD and
AUX until you reach CD.

R KRR KRN
RN
XXX
AR
AR
XXX ARRRERAKN
BRI
Q )
oo
."2:3‘2‘2‘2‘ff2’2’2‘2&'3’3’3’3’2’2‘3’3’1’2‘!’3’
B
AR AA]
BN
XA
B XXX
XX
RN
XXX
KN EKXXXKNXX XX XX XK
R AKX KRS
RN

CD/MP3 PLAYER
DISC SLOT

MOBILE DIGITAL DEVICE DRAWER

Figure 17. DMCMP3 CD & MP3 Player

PRESS SOURCE BUTTON
UNTIL CD LIGHTS ON DISPLAY

BE SURE POWER IS ON

Figure 18. CD/MP3 Player Source Selected




Playing Music

Playing from an MP3 Player
Portable MP3 players sit on top of the
device drawer’s rubber inner cover.

Audio from the player's headphone jack
connects to the 3.5 mm audio input jack
on the side of the device drawer with the
cable supplied.

The player can be charged (whether its
currently being used for music or not)
using the USB charging jack on the side of
the device drawer (cable is not supplied).
v Note: Depending on their design, some
devices may not accept a battery charge

when connected to the USB charging jack on
the device drawer.

Playing a Portable MP3 Player:
1. Press POWER to turn on the system.

2. On the master Station, press SOURCE
repeatedly to cycle through AM, FM, CD
and AUX until you reach CD.

3. Press on the front of the device drawer
to unlatch the spring lock and extend the
drawer all the way out.

4. Connect the headphone jack on your MP3
Player to one end of the 3.5 mm audio cable.

5. Connect the other end of the audio cable
into the audio input jack on the side of the
device drawer.

6. Set your MP3 Player on top of the rubber cover.

7. Tocharge the MP3 Player (optional) connect a
charging cable between the MP3 Player and
the USB jack on the side of the device drawer.

8. IfaCDisinserted in the player, press the
SOURCE/EJECT button on the CD Player to
choose between the CD and the MP3 Player.

9. Select your music on the MP3 Player and
begin playing. THE BUTTONS ON THE
MASTER STATION DO NOT CONTROL
THE PLAYER, USE THE BUTTONS ON THE
PLAYER.

10. The MP3 player’s volume control will affect
the overall volume of the system, set it
about mid-level, then use the master and
station volume controls.

usB
CHARGING RUBBER TRAY

JACK CONNECT MP3 PLAYER

//' SET MP3 PLAYER ON
DOCK'S SLIDE OUT

TO AUDIO INPUT JACK

Figure 19. MP3 Player on Device Drawer

v Note: To prevent damage, be sure to close
the device drawer when a player is not
connected.

THE DISPLAY WILL SHOW
THE CLOCK AND CD SOURCE ONLY
WHEN THE AUDIO INPUT JACK IS SELECTED

THE TRACK DISPLAY AREA WILL BE BLANK

Figure 20. Display Showing Audio Input Jack
Selection



Playing Music

Playing a CD

One standard CD disc or a CD-ROM
containing MP3 audio files can be played
at a time. The MODE button selects the
way the CD Player will play the CD:

* Normal play will play all the tracks on the CD
in order until the disc is finished.

Repeat Song continuously plays the current
track on the CD.

* Repeat Disc continuously plays the entire
disc in normal track order.

* Random Disc plays the entire disc once in
random order.

Random Al continuously plays the entire disc
in random track order.

CD Playing Controls
Five buttons are provided to control the
player when a CD is inserted.

Playing a CD:
1. Press POWER to turn on the system.

2. On the master Station, press SOURCE
repeatedly to cycle through AM, FM, CD and
AUX until you reach CD.

3. Insert a CD into the player’s slot.

4. Use the MODE button to choose a playing
mode. See Figure 21 for the display’s mode
indication.

5. Play the CD using the player’s controls (see
Figure 23). The display shows the current
player status (see Figure 22.)

USE MODE BUTTON TO SELECT CD PLAY MODE

CONTINUOUSLY PLAYS
CD IN NORMAL TRACK ORDER

/

CONTINUOUSLY PLAYS
CD IN RANDOM TRACK ORDER

/l
PLAYS CD ONCE IN
RANDOM TRACK ORDER

Figure 21. CD Mode Displays

'3" SHOWS WHEN
PLAYING AN MP3 CD

THE TRACK DISPLAY SHOWS
THE TRACK NUMBER

LINES MOVE AROUND THE TRACK NUMBER
TO INDICATE THAT THE DISC IS PLAYING OR PAUSED

Ejecting a CD
To eject a CD disc, press and hold the Figure 22. CD Status Display
SOURCE/EJECT button.

SOURCE / EJECT NEXT TRACK
PRESS TO SWITCH PRESS TO PLAY NEXT TRACK
BETWEEN CD AND () ()

AUDIO INPUT JACK = = PRESS AND HOLD TO FAST
FORWARD THROUGH THE
PRESS AND HOLD CURRENT TRACK
TO EJECT CD DISC
PRESS T(F;RPE.\/,\I\? g:g\%ﬁg TRACK IN RANDOM DISC, SELECTS
MODE OR RESTART THE CURRENT TRACK THE NEX(; RAND%M TFg‘CSK'
PRESS TO CHANGE CD PLAY MODES R\‘N?(AF’{“A%D"’&Q'—% AE'RE T
PRESS AND HOLD TO REVERSE

PRESS AND HOLD TO DISPLAY TOTAL THROUGH CURRENT TRACK PLAYPAUSE
CD DISC TIME AND NUMBER OF TRACKS PRESS TO PAUSE CD
(NOT AVAILABLE FOR MP3 CD-ROMS) DISABLED IN RANDOM MODES PRESS AGAIN TO BLAY CD

Figure 23. CD Player Controls



Index

A M
Adjusting system music volume 16 Master Station 3
Adjusting the station’s volume 16 Master Station controls 15
AM radio source 15 Master Station display 3
Audio settings 7 Master Station speaker 3
Auto button 3 Master Station switches 8
Automatically turning music on and off 6 Master Station volume 7
Auxiliary source 15 Mode button 19

B Monitoring stations 11
Bass adjustment 7 Monitor mode 9

C Monitor override 11
CD/MP3 Player 17 Monitor override on and off 11
CD player source selection 17 Music auto on/off 5, 6
CD playing controls 19 Music source 15, 16
CD source 15 Music source on and off 16
Clock settings 5 Music volume 7

D Music volume - 13, 14
Display brightness 5 Music volume + 13, 14
Door chime 12 N
Door release 12,13, 14 Next track button 19
Door Station 3, 4 Normal play 19
Door Station features 4 (0]
Door Station operation 12 Off mode 9
Door talk and listen 12,13, 14 Operating the intercom 10, 11, 12,13, 14

E P
Ejectinga CD 19 Patio Station 3,4

F Patio Station controls 16
FM radio source 15 Patio Station features 4

| Patio Station operation 13, 14
Intercom buttons 3 Patio Station volume knob 16
Intercom functions 10 Playinga CD 19
Intercom listen 10, 13, 14 Playing an MP3 CD-ROM 19
Intercom mode 9 Playing from an MP3 player 18
Intercom monitor 11 Playing music 15, 16,17, 18,19
Intercom talk 10, 13, 14 Play / pause button 19
Intercom volume 7 Power button 3

L Preset button 3
Listen button 13, 14 Preset radio stations 15
Listening with the intercom 10 Previous track button 19
Loudness adjustment 7 R

Radio/intercom mode 9
Radio presets 15

Radio tuning 15

Random all 19

Random disc 19

Repeat disc 19

Repeat song 19

Room Station 3, 4

Room Station controls 16
Room Station features 4
Room Station operation 13, 14
Room Station volume knob 16



Index

Safety warnings ii

Scan mode #1 6, 16

Scan mode #2 6, 16

Scan modes 6

Selecting a music source 15
Selecting CD player source 17
Selecting the music source 16
Setting radio presets 15
Setting system music volume 7
Setting the bass level 7

Setting the intercom volume 7
Setting the Master Station volume 7
Setting the scan mode 6
Setting the treble level 7
Source button 3

Source/eject button 19
Speaker button 3

Speaker volume knob 13, 14
Starting an intercom session 10
Station modes 8

Station mode switches 3,8, 9
Station volume 13,14, 16
Supported CD-ROM formats 17
System overview 3, 4

System overview diagram 2
System settings 5

System setup 5

Talk button 13, 14

Time button 3

Time display 5

Tone button 3

Treble adjustment 7

Tune buttons 3

Tune radio up or down 15
Tuning radio presets 15
Tuning to a radio station 15
Turning loudness on and off 7
Turning music source on or off 16

USB charging jack 18

Volume knob 13, 14, 16




Limited Warranty

2-Year Limited Warranty

Linear LLC warrants these products to be free of defects for 2 years. The warranty period
begins on either (a) the date of purchase or installation date of this product or (b) the date
of closing on a new residence in which this product was originally installed. The warranty
extends to the original user of the product and to each subsequent owner of the product
during the term of the warranty. Linear LLC will repair or replace, at its option, parts and
materials at no charge. Parts supplied under this warranty may be new or rebuilt at the
option of Linear LLC.

If during the warranty period the product appears to have a defect, please call our toll
free service number (800-421-1587) prior to dismantling. Dismantling the product prior to
calling our service number may void the warranty. Before returning any product to Linear
LLC, obtain a Return Product Authorization Number (RPA) from our service department.
Linear LLC will return the repaired product freight prepaid within the continental United
States. ANY PRODUCT RETURNED TO LINEAR LLC WITHOUT A RPA NUMBER WILL BE
REFUSED.

This limited warranty is in lieu of any other warranties, express or implied, including any
implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or otherwise, and
of any other obligations or liability on the seller’s part. This limited warranty does not
cover damage caused by improper installation, acts of God, criminal acts, the violation
of applicable building or electrical codes or the use of non-recommended wire, cable
(excluding CAT-5 and RG-6) or wall housings.

Under no circumstances shall Linear LLC be liable for consequential, incidental or special
damages arising in connection with use, or inability to use this product. In no event shall
Linear LLC liability hereunder exceed the cost of the product covered hereby. No person
is authorized to assume for us or obligate us for any other liability in connection with the
sale of this product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of consequential,
incidental or special damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights,
which vary from state to state.

Linear

USA & Canada (800) 421-1587 & (800) 392-0123
(760) 438-7000 - Toll Free FAX (800) 468-1340
www.linearcorp.com

Copyright © 2015 Linear LLC 10002486 A




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [270.000 360.000]
>> setpagedevice


